Foundation’s significant accounting policies.  While the Foundation is a sperate legal entity from the College, the College presents the Foundation as a discretely
presented component unit with the College’s financial statements.

Restatement:
During the year ended June 30, 2024, management of the Foundation and the College determined that it was the intent of the Foundation to have the College
manage the Endowment Fund but not to transfer ownership of the Endowment Fund to the College. Prior to this determination, the College was reporting the
Endowment Fund in their financial statements. During fiscal year 2024, the reporting was corrected and the ownership of the Endowment Fund is now properly
being reported in the Foundation’s financial statements and the Foundation has assumed responsibility for managing the funds.

The restatement was classified as a correction of error in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

The accompanying 2023 financial statements have been restated as shown below for the correction of error:

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $   1,147,454 $   456,700 $   1,604,154
Prepaid expenses and other assets 14,296 60,988 75,284

Long-Term Investments - 30,391,681 30,391,681

Liabilities and net assets
Liabilities:

Funds held as agency endowments - 5,465,397 5,465,397

Net assets:

Without donor restrictions 511,683 2,100,192 2,611,875
With donor restrictions 1,038,482 23,343,780 24,382,262

 17

Delta College Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Note 1.  Organization and Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Restatement – Continued:

Statement of Activities

June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported

Correction of

Error

June 30, 2023
As Restated

Revenues and other support:
Contributions $   1,790,950 $   25,000 $   1,815,950
Investment return, net of expenses 484,843 2,494,250 2,979,093
Less: Change in funds held as agency endowments - (361,679) (361,679)

Expenses and other deductions:

Program Support:
Endowment distributions - 908,130 908,130
Grants and distributions to or for Delta College 1,857,230 (1,023,605) 833,625

Net assets at beginning of year 1,965,000 23,170,926 25,135,926
Net assets at end of year 1,550,165 25,443,972 26,994,137

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets

(414,835)

2,273,046

1,858,211
Investment gains - (2,484,820) (2,484,820)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Change in prepaid expense (14,296) (13,201) (27,497)
Funds held as agency endowments - 361,679 361,679

Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments - 8,211,002 8,211,002
Purchases of investments - (8,749,970) (8,749,970)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,617,607 858,964 2,476,571
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,147,454 456,700 1,604,154

 18

Delta College Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements - Continued
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Note 1.  Organization and Significant Accounting Policies – Continued

Basis of Accounting:
The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the